
 

 

 
 

Members: Sue Buller (Chair), Ian Aldridge, Norman Cavill, Simon Coles, 
Habib Farbahi, Ed Firmin, John Hassall, Nicole Hawkins, 
Marcus Kravis, Libby Lisgo, Simon Nicholls, Nick Thwaites, 
Danny Wedderkopp, Loretta Whetlor and Gwil Wren 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous Corporate Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on 7 September 2022 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this 
meeting. 
  
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 
before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings 

 

SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 5th October, 2022, 
6.15 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
 

 



 

 

and you are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. 
The link to each webcast will be available on the meeting 
webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset 
West and Taunton webcasting website. 

 

5. Corporate Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 To update the Scrutiny Committee on the progress of 
resolutions and recommendations from previous meetings of 
the Committee. 
 

 

6. Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan  (Pages 23 - 24) 

 To receive items and review the Forward Plan. 
 

 

7. Executive and Full Council Forward Plan  (Pages 25 - 28) 

8. Update on Local Government Reorganisation   

 Executive Portfolio Holder Report for Local Government 
Reorganisation – Councillor Sarah Wakefield. 
 
To provide a verbal update assisted by the Director of 
Internal Operations, Alison North 
 

 

9. Strategic Flood Alleviation Schemes and Overview of 
Somerset Rivers Authoriy (SRA) and Flood and Coastal 
Protection Board (F&CPB)  

(Pages 29 - 50) 

 This matter is the responsibility of Executive Portfolio Holder 
for Climate Change, Cllr Dixie Darch.  
  
Report Author:  Jonathan Stevens, Assistant Director Climate 
Change Regulatory Services and Asset Management   
 

 

 
 

 
ANDREW PRITCHARD 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data 
collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the Council 
Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the website 
or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the 
officer as detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow the 
public to ask questions. Speaking under “Public Question Time” is limited to 3 
minutes per person in an overall period of 15 minutes. The Commi
[...]
nton.gov.uk  
 

http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




 
 

 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 7 09 2022 

 

SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 7 September 2022 
 

Present: Councillor Sue Buller (Chair)  

 Councillors Simon Coles, Habib Farbahi, Ed Firmin, John Hassall, 
Nicole Hawkins, Libby Lisgo, Janet Lloyd (Subs), Nick Thwaites (Vice 
Chair) and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Sam Murrell & Marcus Prouse (Clerks), Alison North, Paul Fitzgerald, Chris 
Hall, Kerry Prisco and Malcolm Riches. 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Benet Allen and Sarah Wakefield. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.16 pm) 

 

33.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Gwil Wren (subs Janet Lloyd), Marcus 
Kravis, Ian Aldridge, Norman Cavill, Simon Nicholls, Danny Weddercopp. 
 

34.   Minutes of the previous Corporate Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
Wednesday 3 August 2022,  
 
(Prop Cllr Ed Firmin / Sec Cllr Whetlor) 
 

35.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr H Farbahi All Items  SCC Personal Spoked and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington & 
Sampford 
Arundel 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr N 
Thwaites 

All Items Dulverton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 7 09 2022 

 

36.   Public Participation  
 
No public questions or statements were submitted to the committee. 
 

37.   Corporate Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers  
 
Cllr Farbahi queried the Recommendation Tracker regarding the Catapult Report. 
It stated there were no budgetary implications to the Catapult report, but the 
report itself mentioned employing three members of staff to carry out the work 
identified in the report and an annual cost of 50K.  As such, he felt that that the 
report should be scrutinised by the committee, and the budget should be looked 
at.  
 
Chris Hall confirmed that no staff had been employed by SWT to the roles 
identified by Catapult and there were no future plans to recruit. The report only 
listed recommendations, some of which SWT had chosen not to take forward at 
this time, and thus there was no budget. Some of the “no cost” recommendations 
may have been implemented, but there was no requirement to adopt them all. 
 
Cllr Farbahi’s other concerns as identified in the Written Answer Tracker were 
going to be directly followed up with officers. If this raised further questions, the 
Chair advised him to bring those to a future Scrutiny meeting. 
 

38.   SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan  
 
No comment was made. 
 
The committee noted the Corporate Scrutiny Forward Plan. 
 

39.   Executive and Full Council Forward Plan  
 
No comment was made. 
 
The committee noted the Forward plans. 
 

40.   Update on Local Government Reorganisation  
 
Cllr Sarah Wakefield gave a verbal report on her portfolio responsibilities for the 
Local Government Review. Her report in the agenda pack had been provided in 
advance of Full Council (the night before) and as such she advised on the 
following updates. 
 
There was considerable pressure on teams to deliver the budgets for the new 
Council, considering the rising costs due to inflation, pay settlement, new 
legislation around social care, utilities and supply chain materials. A lot of staff 
were being deployed away from their substantive posts to cover work in advance 
of v
[...]

reduce it further. Car Parking income is predicting to be lower by about 

£302k at the end of the financial year. 

 The External Operations Directorate have also looked across the whole 

range of services to see if this budget loss can be covered by realigning 

budgets in other areas or producing savings to mitigate against it. Budgets 

will be realigned across commercial services, building control, fleet 

management and other contractual services to alleviate this and reduce 

the pressure. As of Qtr1 each Directorate is looking within its own services 

to make those savings but this might broaden out as we move through the 

financial year. 

 A request was made for a table to be produced via the Written Answer 

Tracker to clearly explain how the variances had been arrived at. 

 Car Parking income is ring-fenced and cannot be used to bolster other 

services within the council. It can only be spent on car park related 

projects and should not be seen as an income generating “cash-cow”. 

 It was queried why the car parking income had reduced and what impact 

this had on Council services? So far in this financial year there has been 

no free car parking, so there has been no loss of income due to this. Covid 

has played a significant part in the reduction of car parking income. Pre-

covid habits have yet to return and there is still a reluctance to utilise the 

car parks in the town centres. There are less people travelling and 

returning to work, as more are choosing to work from home.  

Page 9

https://swtcouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/dag/dma/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B88FE0EBA-2F88-41B3-BB19-C7236DAC0F63%7D&file=Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Written%20Answer%20Tracker%2022-23.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true
https://swtcouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/dag/dma/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B88FE0EBA-2F88-41B3-BB19-C7236DAC0F63%7D&file=Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Written%20Answer%20Tracker%2022-23.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true


 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 7 09 2022 

 

 Cllr John Hassall also mentioned that the Park and Ride had increased 

whilst the Toneway repairs were underway, and people were taking 

advantage of the free fares. Once the fares were re-implemented the 

income would be generated for SCC as they manage the service not SWT.  

Chris Hall pointed out that while the failure to generate income via car-

parking was causing one Performance Indicator (PI) to fail, it would 

alternatively mean that SWT was delivering on its climate change ambition 

by encouraging Active Travel and more sustainable forms of transport. 

 What is the financial risk going forward? 

Fuel costs have increased due to inflation. (Highlighted in Para 8.4 report). 

There has been a 45% increase in the price of fuel – petrol/diesel which is 

going to cause a significant pressure on budgets. The risks and predicted 

out-turn are in the report and are being closely monitored. 

 Pre-App planning advice is delivered at net cost so is not income 

generating to the council. 

 The current budget did not predict the rates of inflation now being 

experienced and significantly underestimated them. Comment from the 

S151 Officer, Paul Fitzgerald was that although SWT has a predicted 

overspend, it is not as bad as expected. This is being mitigated and SWT 

has healthy balances in reserves. In the fullness of time, as we progress 

through the year some adjustments will need to be made, but at the 

moment the losses and gains are balancing out and SWT is managing to 

withstand the financial pressures. SMT is planning to come in on budget 

and is doing everything it can to deliver that. 

 

The Committee noted the report. 
(Prop: Cllr Coles / Sec: Cllr Whetlor Unanimous 
Cllr Thwaites did not vote as left the room during the discussion. 
 

42.   Corporate Performance Report for Quarter 1 2022/23 (30 June)  
 
The Corporate Performance Report was introduced by Cllr Benet Allen and 
presented by Malcolm Riches. 
Comments from the committee were as follows: - 

 Cllr Lisgo queried the number of complaints relating to each category and 
if these were broken down into relevant themes and “flavours”. (Page 49) 
She asked if there could be a more explicit breakdown to determine the 
areas of the business which were experiencing pressure and that this be 
circulated to the Committee. Unfortunately, this can’t be discerned from 
the table in the existing format. Alison North agreed to provide a written 
response. Passed to the Written Answer Tracker for follow up.  

 Cllr Farbahi queried whether the Council’s adoption of the CNCR policy 
was going to cause significant pressures, and would it change? There are 
no plans to change the CNCR policy which is a corporate priority. 

 
There were no further questions at this stage, so the Chair closed the meeting. 
 

(The Meeting ended at 8.05 pm) 

Page 10

https://swtcouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/dag/dma/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B88FE0EBA-2F88-41B3-BB19-C7236DAC0F63%7D&file=Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Written%20Answer%20Tracker%2022-23.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true


 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 7 09 2022 

 

 
 

Page 11





 

SOMERSET WEST AND TAUNTON COUNCIL  
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 2022/23 

 

  

 

Total Recommendations for 22/23: 1 

Agreed:  

Agreed in Part:  

Not Agreed: 1 

 

Date of 

Cttee 

 

Scrutiny 

Recommendation 

Decision Maker 

/Directorate 

Responsible Final Decision/ Response to 

recommendation/ 

Date of 

response 

  

 Implemented?  

 

Officer Comments/Update 

 06/07/22 Prop: Farbahi / Sec: 

Firmin to bring forward 

the Catapult report to 

Corporate Scrutiny in 

August for the 

Committee to debate. 
 

Portfolio Holder 

for Econ Dev, 

Planning and 

Transportation 

– Cllr Mike 

Rigby 

Members have had an 

opportunity to understand and 

discuss the report at a 

member briefing 
[...]
p�rNa]F>�	��	�B� xG[�̀aPSPFaST�rENQ>NRSPFE�YsYYtYu�vu wENNp�rNa]F>CDEF�GH�I�u�XSNFc i>NW>NSLE�rENQ>NRSPFE�GEW>NL�vu XSTF>TR�GaFcE]OPQ>NRST�CDEF�GH�I�q�̀EMN\SNp àNEW>>T�HE]a@P�b\aASPFE�SPA�XS]LENWTSP� bNSERE�?c>RW]>PVX?�GH�I�qz�=SP\SNp

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 7





������������	

��
� �
������
����

 ��������

�����
�� �
��������
�����
��
��
��� �� � ��
��
��
��� �� !"##$%&'(�)"*+,%-%.+�/+*&+0�1",�'2+�3%4-,&52+6�7,+-�"1�8-$%'"% 9-,.$5�:,"$5+;<+*&%�=&>>&-#5��
�����	

��
� ���	��?��@?	��A������
��� �� BC������
��� �� =+5'�9"%D'"%�-%6�!2+66"%�E&'F4-&%+�G+&H2I"$,2""6�:>-% 7%%�/2"6+5��
�����	

��
� ���	��?��@?	� J��
�
��
��� �� �K���L
��
��� �� :EM�/+4",'5/+*&+0�"1�'2+�!"##+,.&->�:,"4+,'(�N%*+5'#+%'�7.'&*&'(�-%6�:+,1",#-%.+�/+4",'� O"+�=2-,'"%744"&%'#+%'�"1�/+'$,%&%H�P11&.+,�1",�8-$%'"%�:-,&52�!"$%.&>�Q>+.'&"%5 9-,.$5�:,"$5+;<+*&%�=&>>&-#5RST�UVWXSY�Z[\WS]̂\�_\WV\[̀a�VYb�cd\̂SY�efVY !2,&5�g,"0%8,+-5$,(�9-%-H+#+%'�hihj;hh�7%%$->�/+4",'�-%6�kj�hihh;hl� O"2%�m(5"% n��
��o��p�� �C �J�q�
o��p�� �C :EM�/+4",'5m+>+H-'&"%�"1�/+'$,%&%H�P11&.+,�1",�:"'+%'&->�:-,&52�Q>+.'&"%�hihl!"%%+.'&%H�"$,�)-,6+%�!"##$%&'&+5 ),-+#+�82"#45"%�r�	���s�� �C BJ�	���s�� �C :EM�/+4",'5t.,$'&%(�7%%$->�/+4",'5�u�h7$6&'�-%6�)"*+,%-%.+�7%%$->�/+4",'E&,+4"">�m+5&H%�)$&6-%.+�-%6�9-5'+,4>-%� ),-+#+�82"#45"%P
age 27





 
Report Number: SWT 134/22 

Somerset West and Taunton Council  
 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee – 5th October 2022 
 
Strategic Flood Alleviation Schemes and Overview of Somerset Rivers 
Authority and Flood and Coastal Protection Board 
 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Dixie Darch  
 
Report Author:  Jonathan Stevens, Assistant Director Climate Change Regulatory 
Services and Asset Management  
 
1 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

1.1 To update Members on the progress of strategic flood alleviation schemes and 
projects, as per the request of Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 6th July 
2022. 

1.2 To provide Members with an overview of t
[...]
 the risks of flash flooding to homes, roads and Wessex Water 
infrastructure in the Wellsprings area of north Taunton. 

 A new flood warning system for Lane End in Ham and Lipe Lane in Ruishton. 
 
4.25 Several general activities in the SRA’s Enhanced Programme of works for 2022-23 will 

also benefit Somerset West and Taunton, such as the contribution to the Trees for 
Action Fund, SuDS inspections and extra programmes of highways maintenance. 
 
The SRA also funds an annual enhanced countywide programme of gully emptying, 
drain jetting, silt trap emptying and trash screen clearing. 
 

4.26 The SRA does not adopt any of its partners’ existing statutory responsibilities or 
accountabilities. It is designed to provide an extra level of flood protection and 
resilience, above and beyond the usual activities of other Flood Risk Management 
Authorities, such as councils, Internal Drainage Boards and the Environment Agency. 
The SRA is not involved in emergency responses, nor it is involved in coastal flood risk 
activities, but it does raise additional funding for flood alleviation projects. 
 

4.27 SWT play an active role in the SRA Board and are currently represented on the board 
by Cllr Dixie Darch, Portfolio Holder for Climate Change, and Jonathan Stevens, 
Assistant Director Climate Change, Regulatory Services and Asset Management. The 
Board meets monthly. 
 
The board is also supported by two officer working groups: SRA Technical Group and 
SRA Management Group. 
 

4.28 SWT Flood and Coastal Protection Board 
 
SWT hold their own Flood and Coastal Protection Board (F&CPB). The board was also 
created following the floods of 2013/14. Its formation was requested by Members, as 
there was a view that flooding issues in West Somerset differed to those in other areas 
of Somerset. 
 

4.29 The Board aims to provide a link between local people with knowledge and experience 
of how their communities flood, with the organisations responsible for flood risk 
manag
[...]
a new high-capacity drainage system in Lodes Lane, 
Kingston St Mary. 

 Funding the development of a 25-year flood action plan for Minehead.  
 Funding allocated for drainage improvements to the A358 near Combe 

Florey. 
 Funding allocated for drainage improvements in Creech St Michael 
 Sampford Brett culvert de-silting and improvements around the 

culvert’s outfall into the Doniford Stream.  
 Local flood risk management measures (chiefly drainage 

improvements) in Bicknoller, Combe Florey, Exton, Holford, Lower 
Henlade, Minehead (A39 Hopcott Road and Periton Lane), Old Cleeve 
to Blue Anchor Road, Sampford Brett, Washford, Wootton Courtenay,  

 Community flood resilience plans devised with residents in 
Burrowbridge and North Curry. 

 Community grants given for flood resilience equipment and/or training 
in Allerford and Selworthy, Bicknoller, Dulverton, Dunster, Exebridge, 
Wiveliscombe and Williton. 

 Developing forthcoming trials of very localised early flood warning 
systems with local flood wardens, flood group members and residents 
in Monksilver, Luxborough, Roadwater and Sampford Brett. 
 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous Corporate Scrutiny Committee
	5 Corporate Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers
	SOMERSET WEST AND TAUNTON COUNCIL
	CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 2022/23
	Corporate Scrutiny Written Answer Tracker
	SOMERSET WEST AND TAUNTON COUNCIL
	CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WRITTEN ANSWERS TRACKER 2022/23


	6 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan
	7 Executive and Full Council Forward Plan
	Full Council Forward Plan

	9 Strategic Flood Alleviation Schemes and Overview of Somerset Rivers Authoriy (SRA) and Flood and Coastal Protection Board (F&CPB)
	Appendix 1 - SRA Local Memorandum of Understanding
	2.9.1 Composition of Board: One representative per member organisation, except for the IDBs that shall each have two, totalling 13 members. 
	2.9.2 Authority of Board: The SRA Board has the auth

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 5 10 2022 

 

SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 5 October 2022 
 

Present: Councillor Sue Buller (Chair)  

 Councillors Ian Aldridge, Simon Coles, Habib Farbahi, Ed Firmin, 
Roger Habgood, Marcus Kravis, Janet Lloyd, Nick Thwaites, 
Brenda Weston and Gwil Wren 

Officers: Sam Murrell, Amy Tregellas, Alison North (via zoom), Chris Hall and 
Jonathan Stevens  

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Sarah Wakefield and Dixie Darch  

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

43.   Apologies  
 

Cllr Nicole Hawkins, Cllr Norman Cavill (subs Cllr Roger Habgood), Cllr 

Libby Lisgo (subs Cllr Brenda Weston), Cllr Loretta Whetlor (subs Cllr 

Janet Lloyd) and Cllr John Hassall 

 

Cllr Aldridge joined the meeting at 7.00pm. 

 

Cllr Lisgo joined the meeting via zoom, contributed to the discussion but did 

not vote. Cllr Mansell joined the meeting via zoom to contribute to the 

discussion on Item 9. 

 

44.   Minutes of the previous Corporate Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
Wednesday 7 September 2022.  
 
(Prop: Cllr Janet Lloyd / Sec: Cllr Nick Thwaites - unanimous)  
 

45.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority: - 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr I Aldridge All Items Williton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr H Farbahi All Items  SCC Personal Spoked and Voted 

Cllr M Kravis All Items SCC & Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 5 10 2022 

 

Minehead 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington & 
Sampford 
Arundel 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr N 
Thwaites 

All Items Dulverton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr G Wren All Items SCC & Clerk to 
Milverton PC 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

46.   Public Participation  
 
There were no questions or comments submitted to the Committee in respect of 
public participation. 
 

47.   Corporate Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers  
 
Cllr Farbahi:  
Which of the 6 recommendations of the Connected Catapult report have been 
taken forward? To be followed up on the Written Answer Tracker.  
 
Was the £50k “Innovation Districts” money identified in the table below the money 
for the Innovation Exchange?  
 

  
To be followed up on the Written Answer Tracker  
 
How are legacy assets performing that sit outside the commercial investment 
portfolio? It is important that these are carried across to the new Authority with 
clear and transparent performance management. To be followed up on the 
Written Answer Tracker  
 

48.   Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan  
 
An officer will attend Corporate Scrutiny in December to discuss the outcomes 
from the Innovation Exchange, and what opportunities there are to expand on this 
for the new Council.  

https://swtcouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/dag/dma/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B88FE0EBA-2F88-41B3-BB19-C7236DAC0F63%7D&file=Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Written%20Answer%20Tracker%2022-23.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true
https://swtcouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/dag/dma/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B88FE0EBA-2F88-41B3-BB19-C7236DAC0F63%7D&file=Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Written%20Answer%20Tracker%2022-23.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true
https://swtcouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/dag/dma/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B88FE0EBA-2F88-41B3-BB19-C7236DAC0F63%7D&file=Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Written%20Answer%20Tracker%2022-23.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true


 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 5 10 2022 

 

 
The Commercial Investment Report will go to Corporate Scrutiny in January on 
its route through to Full Council in February. This will include an appendix on 
legacy assets to be transferred to the new Council.  
 

49.   Executive and Full Council Forward Plan  
 
The Committee noted the Forward Plans and all the trackers.  
 
(Prop Cllr Buller – unanimous)  
 

50.   Update on Local Government Reorganisation  
 
This verbal report was introduced by Executive Councillor for Local Government 
Reorganisation – Councillor Sarah Wakefield, and supported by the Director of 
Internal Operations, Alison North. Alison presented a series of slides which 
explained the current position.  
 
The overall position is that works are progressing, despite considerable pressure 
on staff and there has been some slippage with dates. It is hoped that this will be 
addressed now that the new CEO, Duncan Sharkey is in post. (His start date was 
delayed due to overseeing Operation London Bridge, at his previous Council, The 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead). One of his first areas of business 
will be to look at his senior management team and get them into post so that he 
can start working on the new Council’s priorities.  
 
The presentation slides are available to view here.  
 
Comments from the floor included: -  
 

 Concern about the transfer of the Council Housing stock, which was one of 
SWT’s biggest assets, and keeping tenants informed of the process. This 
falls under the responsibility of the Housing Directorate and James Barrah. 
This is a “Tranche 1 product” so is considered of vital importance and will 
need to be up and running on Day1 of the new authority. All processes are 
being implemented to ensure a safe and efficient transfer, so that tenants 
are not adversely affected. Tenants are being kept up to date via the 
website, tenant groups and newsletters so they are informed as much as 
possible.  

 Will all existing documents that transfer to the new authority be accessible 
by whatever new website/platform is being used? Yes, they will. The 
Council is under a legal obligation to ensure that all public documents are 
retained and will be made as accessible as possible.   

 General comment was made about the importance of transparency and 
making sure that everyone was well informed on the processes. Can 
dialogue remain open and staff made aware of the implications of TUPE 
and moving away from silo thinking so that knowledge and reassurance is 
shared across the Council. All staff currently employed by SWT will 
transfer to the new authority on vesting day, on the same terms and 

https://democracy.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Closedown%20of%20SWT&ID=1863&RPID=506862741


 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 5 10 2022 

 

conditions they are currently contracted for. (TUPE). This also includes all 
assets, housing, information and data. In areas of the business that 
currently employ agency staff, this will be reviewed. (As they are not 
employees of the Council, they are not under the same contractual 
obligations).  

 At the current time where there is pressure on services due to staffing 
issues, these gaps are being filled via the “Mutual Aid” policy which is 
where one or more of the five councils assists another. Alternatively, in 
some of the statutory services such as planning, agency workers are 
proving a necessity unfortunately. This is unavoidable due to the national 
shortage of planning officers, and they can be more expensive to engage.  

 What is happening to all the historic information like Minutes and Emails 
for those Councillors who will not be engaged after the 1 April? There is a 
legal requirement to retain all Minutes of past Council meetings and official 
documentation. This is being managed according to the Council’s retention 
and GDPR policies. All ICT equipment that is currently held by staff and 
SWT Councillors will need to be handed back prior to vesting day so that it 
can be wiped and if necessary re-distributed.   

 Councillors expressed a wish to help staff as they transition to the new 
Council. It would be helpful if they are made aware of any existing 
pressures on services, so that they can provide reassurance to staff and 
customers.  
 

Cllr Aldridge joined the meeting at 7.00pm 
 

 How will ICT equipment be transferred and or implemented to those Cllrs 
who are likely to form the shadow Taunton Town Council? Amy Tregellas 
advised that a detailed implementation plan on the Community 
Governance Review (CGR) including ICT requirements was currently 
being drawn up and would be a public document as part of the democratic 
process.  

 A query was raised about the precept setting for the 22/23 Council Tax 
and which authority was responsible for this and what mechanism would 
be used? Somerset County Council as the continuing council for the new 
Somerset Council was in the process of setting the precept, taking into 
account the challenges presented by the Medium-Term Financial Plan, the 
rising costs associated with Adult Social Care and the high likelihood of no 
trickle-down grants from Central Government this year. There is a 
workstream within the LGR process, which is solely concerned with this 
area, and will ensure that Council Tax bills are sent out with the new 
branding within the legal timescales to ensure that payments can be made 
from April 1st 2023. Parish Councils should be setting their own precepts 
based on their own spending requirements and budgets. It is unlikely that 
there will be any changes to assets in the short term, so they should 
precept as normal for their usual services.  

 
Cllr Ed Firmin left the meeting at 7.20pm  
 
Cllr Buller wrapped up the discussion by thanking Cllr Wakefield and Alison North 
for the update. She was reassured by the action being taken and pleased that 



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 5 10 2022 

 

this monthly standing item, was providing a valuable insight into the work being 
undertaken under the LGR programme.  
 
Cllrs were asked to note the report.  
(Prop: Buller / Sec: Wren – unanimous)  
 

51.   Strategic Flood Alleviation Schemes and Overview of Somerset Rivers 
Authoriy (SRA) and Flood and Coastal Protection Board (F&CPB)  
 
This report was introduced by Executive Portfolio Holder for Climate Change, Cllr 
Dixie Darch and presented by Jonathan Stevens, Assistant Director Climate 
Change Regulatory Services and Asset Management.  
  
Councillors had reviewed the report and made the following comments: -  
 

 Gwil Wren – Written Answer – Can an update be provided on the current 
flood management schemes that are going on in the Milverton area?  

 Janet Lloyd – Written Answer – Can an update be provided on the current 
flood management schemes that are going on in the Pinksmoor Area, 
because during times of heavy rain there is still a lot of surface water in the 
lanes which is slow to drain away.  

 The point was made that the purpose of the report was to highlight flood 
risk management NOT to prevent flooding. All measures being 
implemented were the steps that were being taken to control water, but 
this might not necessarily be enough to stop areas being flooded. The EA 
and SRA would also be concentrating on high-risk areas where homes 
and livelihoods were vulnerable and mitigating against this. It may mean 
that areas of the highway were left to slowly drain away, so that other 
areas could be dealt with first.  

 Cllr Mansell was pleased that the content of the report especially in natural 
flood management. It was asked whether these schemes were being 
monitored to evaluate their effectiveness? A lot of evidence-based work is 
being undertaken by both the Environment Agency (EA) and Somerset 
Rivers Authority (SRA) to evaluate the natural environment and habitats 
because of the work in this area.   

 The SRA benefits from bringing a whole variety of stakeholders to the 
table with various diverse views. They only invest in projects that are 
evidence based and can provide value for money. Some areas such as 
Sampford Brett in West Somerset have benefitted from being members of 
the SRA, even though they have very little capital/budget to spend on flood 
alleviation schemes themselves.  

 Cllr Aldridge stressed that it was important that flood management work is 
not undertaken in isolation and that the agencies concerned respond to 
strategic planning enquiries and other matters relating to local 
infrastructure. It is vitally important that development land especially is 
managed properly to ensure that houses are not built on flood plains and 
store up problems for the future. It is likely that this problem will be 
alleviated in the future when the unitary council will ensure more joined up 
working, especially between planning, infrastructure, and highways 



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 5 10 2022 

 

management. (The majority of the drainage issues currently come under 
the Highways responsibility).  

 Jonathan Stevens is currently the workstream lead for this area of the LGR 
programme, so the various concerns will be noted and considered.  

 Currently the SRA precept via the Council Tax, and this is likely to 
continue for the foreseeable future. The new Somerset Council will be the 
hosting authority for collection of the Council Tax going forward and they 
need to vote to confirm their acceptance of this. There has been a 
proposal for the SRA to become a precepting body, but this has not yet 
been agreed by central government.  

 Concern was expressed by Brenda Weston about the destruction of trees 
and habitats along the canal path between Firepool and Obridge. Could 
residents be updated on the plans as there was concern that the flora and 
fauna would be adversely affected. Woodland management and thinning 
would be happening, but it would only remove some of the trees along the 
canal bank, and not at a time when wildlife would be nesting. The work 
would not extend as far as the Children’s wood which was not part of this 
scheme.  

 Cllr Farbahi asked if the current budget of 15million was enough to deliver 
the schemes that were prioritised and was there any additional Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) money that could be drawn down? All projects 
are on track and CIL receipts are already in hand and must be spent on 
flood management where applicable as defined by the EA. The short-term 
projects are being delivered, whilst the longer-term priorities are being 
worked on for the future. This may mean that additional funding will need 
to be secured from other providers.   

 Short term spending is categorised as any financial project under 10years 
duration.  

 
The Chair summed up the report by saying that it was clear that a lot of 
people were working very hard to address the flood management issues, and 
she herself had seen signs of improvement since 2013, in her ward areas of 
Henlade and Ruishton.   
 
The committee noted the report.  
(Prop: Buller / unanimous)  

 
(The Meeting ended at 8.16 pm) 
 
 


